

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**  
No. 21-2424

---

**DAVID RUFFING,**

Appellant,

*vs.*

**WIPRO, LTD.**

---

*On appeal by permission from the order of the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania in No. 2:20-cv-05545*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

Andrew R. Varcoe  
Tyler S. Badgley  
**U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER**  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

David R. Fine  
**K&L GATES LLP**  
Market Square Plaza  
17 North Second St., 18th Fl.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 231-4500 (telephone)  
(717) 231-4501 (facsimile)  
david.fine@klgates.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court is not constrained to follow <i>Bane</i> , and it should conclude that Pennsylvania’s consent-to-general-jurisdiction statute is unconstitutional in light of <i>Daimler</i> . .....	5
A. <i>Daimler</i> has dismantled <i>Bane</i> ’s underpinnings. ....	5
B. <i>Daimler</i> precludes any determination that consent by registration is effective to subject a foreign corporation to general personal jurisdiction. ....	7
C. Pennsylvania’s statute is not saved by its reference to “consent.” .....	8
1. The text of the statute does not support Mr. Ruffing’s interpretation. ....	8
2. Coerced consent by registration would be unconstitutional. ....	9
D. Coerced consent by registration is bad policy. ....	11
II. The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment requires that a court find a sufficient connection between the forum state and each plaintiff’s claim before exercising specific personal jurisdiction in an FLSA collective action.....	13
A. Specific personal jurisdiction relates to the connection between the claim and the forum state. ....	13
B. <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> highlights that specific personal jurisdiction must exist for each plaintiff’s claim. ....	13

C.	The Supreme Court’s reasoning in <i>BMS</i> applies to FLSA collective actions.....	14
D.	Mr. Ruffing’s challenges to the district court’s analysis are unavailing. ....	16
E.	Permitting courts to exercise specific personal jurisdiction over claims with no connection to the forum would harm businesses and the judicial system.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abraham v. St. Croix Renaissance Group, L.L.L.P.</i> , 719 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	22
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	11
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Companies, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4, 16
<i>Canaday v. The Anthem Cos., Inc.</i> , 441 F. Supp.3d 644 (W.D. Tenn. 2020).....	23
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fischer v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , No. 21-1683 (3d Cir.) .....	3
<i>In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 509 F. Supp.3d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2020) .....	19
<i>Halle v. West Penn Allegheny Health System Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	15, 18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	11, 24
<i>Hoffman-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	15
<i>J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	24
<i>Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	10
<i>Leonard v. USA Petroleum Corp.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 882 (S.D. Tex. 1993) .....	9

*Max Daetwyler Corp. v. R. Meyer*,  
762 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 17, 18, 20

*Mineo v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.*, 779 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 15

*Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.*,  
484 U.S. 97 (1987) ..... 21

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey*,  
947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991) .....5

*Laurel Gardens, LLC v. McKenna*, 948 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2020).....20

*Ruffing v. Wipro Limited*, 529 F. Supp.3d 359 (2021) .....5

*South Pacific Co. v. Denton*, 146 U.S. 202 (1892)..... 10

*Sullivan v. A.W. Chesterton, Inc.*,  
384 F. Supp.3d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....6

*Vallone v. CJS Solutions Group, LLC*, 9 F.4th 861 (8th Cir.  
2021).....4

*Walden v. Fiore*, 571 U.S. 277 (2014) ..... 13

*Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.*, No. 19-11585-NMG,  
2020 WL 4754984 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2020) ..... 23

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U.S. 286 (1980) ..... 13, 24

**State Cases**

*Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec*,  
137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016) ..... 7, 12

**Federal Statutes and Rules**

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(e)..... 17, 18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(k).....*passim*

Fifth Amendment ..... 17

Fourteenth Amendment .....*passim*

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations (RICO) Act .....20

**State Statutes**

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922(2) .....9  
15 Pa.C.S. § 411(a) .....9  
42 Pa.C.S. § 5301(a)(2) .....8

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *BMS Battlegrounds: Practical Advice for Litigating Personal Jurisdiction after Bristol-Myers* (June 2018) (<https://perma.cc/8QYZ-C48M>)..... 21  
Carol Rice Andrews, *The Personal Jurisdiction Problem Overlooked in the National Debate About “Class Action Fairness,”* 58 SMU L. Rev. 1313 (2005) .....24  
*Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the United States*, 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 675 (2015) .....22  
Linda J. Silberman, *The End of Another Era: Reflections on Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the United States*, 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 675 (2015). .....22  
Tanya J. Monestier, *Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent*, 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015) ..... 10
